refer to revisions of data for the year ended December 31, 2018 as a result of the adoption of ASC 606. The adoption of ASC 606 did not have an impact on
periods prior to January 1, 2018. In addition to revisions to financial statement amounts and related tables, Note 15 has been revised to reflect the adoption
of ASC 606.

As part of the adoption, the Company reviewed its collaboration and license agreement with Novartis to determine the cumulative effect impact
related to the adoption of ASC 606. (For a complete discussion of the accounting for the Company’s agreement with Novartis, see Note 15.) The adoption
of ASC 606 resulted in a change to the pattern of revenue recognition whereby the Company expects to recognize revenue from its collaboration agreement
with Novartis as costs are incurred, which likely will not occur evenly over the performance period as a result of applying the cost-to-cost method, in
contrast to recognizing revenue on a straight-line basis over the estimated performance period under ASC 605. The impact on previously reported amounts
as a result of the adoption of ASC 606 is as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheets

  December 31, 2018
  (in thousands)

As revised

under ASC 606

As originally
reported

under ASC 605
Effect

of change
Current portion of deferred revenue  $ 770  $ 3,684  $ (2,914)
Long-term portion of deferred revenue  $ 30,750  $ 29,474  $ 1,276
Accumulated deficit  $ (95,758)  $ (97,396)  $ 1,638

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
  (in thousands, except per share amounts)

As revised

under ASC 606

As originally
reported

under ASC 605
Effect

of change
Collaboration revenue  $ 5,322  $ 3,684  $ 1,638
Loss from operations  $ (59,926)  $ (61,564)  $ 1,638
Net loss  $ (55,577)  $ (57,215)  $ 1,638
Net loss per share attributable to common
   stockholders-basic and diluted  $ (1.95)  $ (2.00)  $ 0.05

F-12

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
  (in thousands)

As revised

under ASC 606

As originally
reported

under ASC 605
Effect

of change
Net loss  $ (55,577)  $ (57,215)  $ 1,638
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Deferred revenue  $ (1,890)  $ (252)  $ (1,638)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period  $ 53,347  $ 53,347  $ —
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period  $ 39,992  $ 39,992  $ —

Stock-based Compensation—The Company recognizes compensation expense for awards to employees based on the grant date fair value of stock-
based awards on a straight-line basis over the period during which an award holder provides service in exchange for the award. The fair value of options on
the date of grant is calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on key assumptions such as stock price, expected volatility and expected